
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 24 July 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 261885 
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
 Councillor JW Hope MBE  
 Councillor PJ McCaull  
 Councillor FM Norman  
 

   
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  24 JULY 2013 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
 5 - 8 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 'MARMARIS KEBAB 
HOUSE, 21 UNION STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2BT' 
 

9 - 58 

 To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
‘Marmaris Kebab House, 21 Union Street, Hereford, HR1 2BT’, previously 
adjourned from the meeting of 24 April 2013. 
 

 

6.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 
'BROMYARD KEBAB AND BURGER SHOP, 3 CRUXWELL STREET, 
BROMYARD, HR7 4EB.' 
 

59 - 90 

 To consider an application for the variation of a Premises Licence in respect 
of ’Bromyard Kebab and Burger Shop, 3 Cruxwell Street, Bromyard, HR7 
4EB. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to th
[...]
vailable from  
Clare Corfield, Licensing Manager 01432 26012 

 
J:\TEMPLATES\Current templates\_Formal Report Template 3Oct12.doc  

 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 24 JULY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF ‘MARMARIS KEBAB HOUSE, 21 
UNION SREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2BT’ – 
LICENSING ACT 2003. 

REPORT BY:  CLAIRE CORFIELD – LICENSING MANAGER 

 

1. Classification 

 Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

Central 

4. Purpose 

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of ‘Marmaris Kebab 
House, 21 Union Street, Hereford, HR1 2BT’. 
 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT  

  The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
 objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
 weight to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The police application for a review, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The application requests the provision of Late Nigh Refreshment until 0130 ours on all 
days of the week 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 
 

• The premises is within the area covered by the Herefordshire Council Special Policy 
(Cumulative Impact Policy) 

• Representations have been received from the Police and Licensing Authority both 
who object to the licence. 

• The application was initially considered on 25 April 2013. It was deferred at that 
meeting to ensure that the applicant had ample time to translate all of the relevent 
documents. 

7. Options 

7.1 There are a number of options open to the committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 
 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where 
the committee considers it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 
c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates, 
 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
   

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1  Ensure compliance with the legislation. 

9. Introduction and Background 

9.1 Background Information 
   

Applicant Murat Polat 

21-21 A Union Stree, Hereford, HR1 2BT 

Representative N/K 

Type of application: 

New Application 

Date received: 

7/03/2013 

28 Days consultation 

3/04/2013 

 
    
9.2 Licence Application 

 

10



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 
 

 The application for a new premises licence has received representation and is brought 
before the committee for determination. 

 
9.3  Summary of Application 

The application requests: 
  
 Late Night Refreshment 
 2300 – 0200    All days of the week (Indoors) 
 

9.4 Non Standard Timings:  
Sunday before Bank Holiday & Chrismas Eve and New Year Eve 2300 – 0330. 

 
9.5 Summary of Representations 
 

A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. Representations 
have been made by two (2) responsible authorities (Police and Licensing Authority). 

 
9.6 Previous History 
 

In the past the premises were licensed for the provision of late night refreshment until 0130 
hours on all days. 
However, the premises were sold, by the previous licence holder, at least prior to 22 
October 2012 to the current applicant. Mr Polat was advised at that time of the need to 
transfer the licence but refused to do so. Eventually the holder of that licence surrendered it 
on 27 December 2012.    

10. Key Considerations 

10.1 To consider what action should be taken, if any, to promote the fou
[...]
stice Queen's Bench 
Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL 
648859 in which it was said: 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and proportionate 
for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

  

14.6 The case of Luminar Leisure Ltd v Wakefield Magistrates' Court, Brooke Leisure Limited, 
 Classic Properties Limited, Wakefield Metropolitan District Council, heard before the High 
 Court of Justice, Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 18 April 2008, [2008] 
 EWHC 1002 (Admin)  would appear to be relative in this matter. 
 
14.7 This matter involved an application by Luminar for a nightclub which was located just 

outside the Wakefield Cumulative Impact Area. The application was granted by the Local 
Authority and that decision was subsequently appealed.   

 
14.8 The judge allowed the appeal on the grounds ‘because of the effect which the increase in 
 the number of people attending such a venue in Westgate would have, generally, on crime 
 and disorder in the area’. 
 
14.9 The matter was further appealed to the High Court by way of case stated.    
 
14.10 Three questions were posed for the Judge to address. The last question asked was ‘Was it 

a proportionate response to refuse the licence rather than to impose conditions on any 
licence?’ 

 
14.11 In respect of this it was stated ‘To put a limit on the extent to which cumulative impact is 

legally relevant is something which seems to me not to be permitted by the statute. But with 
all that this condition was not sought. So the answer to question 3 is “yes”’. 
 

14.12 The stated case of ‘The Queen on the application of JD Wethersoon PLC v Guildford 
Borough Council which appeared in front of the Honourable Mr Justice Beatson at the 
Queens Bench Division Administrative Court on 11th April 2006 
[...]
vity or refusal to specify person as  
   premises supervisor).  

  (3)  Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the  
  application desires to contend—  

  (a)  that the licence ought not to have been granted, or  

  (b)  that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have  
   imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step  
   mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section,  

  he may appeal against the decision. 

  (4)  In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in  
   section 18(6). 

 

14.15 Section 9 states that any such appeal must be made to a Magistrates Court for the area in 
which the premises are situated within 21 days of notification of the decision. 

  

13



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 
 

15. Risk Management 

15.1 No risk identified. 

16. Consultees 

16.1 Responsible authorities and persons living within the vicinity or with a business interest 
within the vicinity of the premises. 

16.2 A copy of the application was served on the responsible authorities. This was backed up by 
an email sent to them by the Licensing Authority. 

16.3 The notice of application was displayed on the premises prior to the start of the consultation 
period and for a period of 28 days. In addition, notice of the application was required to be 
published in a newspaper which was circulated within the vicinity of the premises. 

16.4 The applicant has produced a copy of the advertisement which is incorrect, in that it does 
not show the non-standard timings. 

17. Appendices 

 a. Application Form 
 b. Local Authority Representation  
 c. Police Representation  
 d. Herefordshire Council Special Policy 

18. Background Papers 

Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber,  Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



Formal Report Template DR
[...]
ction 136 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a premises to be used for any licensable activity 
without a licence. Any person found guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to 
imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to a fine of up to £20,000, or to both. 
 
In line with this Authority’s Policy, I must advise you that should you choose to operate again without a premises 
licence we will take enforcement action against you. Furthermore, the Licensing Authority will being bring this 
breach to the attention of the committee on Thursday.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

FRED SPRIGGS 
LICENSING OFFICER 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING STANDARDS 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

cc West Mercia Police 

57



58



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Clare Corfield, Licensing Manager 01432 26012 

 
J:\TEMPLATES\Current templates\_Formal Report Template 3Oct12.doc  

 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 24 JULY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A 
VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF ’BROMYARD KERAB AND BURGER 
SHOP, 3 CRUXWELL STREET, BROMYARD, HR7 
4EB’ – LICENSING ACT 2003. 

REPORT BY:  CLAIRE CORFIELD – LICENSING MANAGER 

 

1. Classification 

 Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

Bromyard 

4. Purpose 

To consider an application for the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of ’Bromyard 
Kebab and Burger Shop, 3 Cruxwell Street, Bromyard, HR7 4EB. 
  

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT  

  The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
 objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
 weight to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The police application for a review, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The application requests the removal of the condition in relation to SIA door staff and 
an extension of operating hours until 0130 hours. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

59



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 
 

• The conditions attached to the licence were imposed following a review on 9th May 
2008 following serious disorder at the premises 

• The Licensing Authority have objected to the variation of the licence. 

7. Options 

 There are a number of options open to the committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, 
 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where 
the committee considers it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 

  
c) To reject the application. 

   

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

 Ensure compliance with the legislation. 

9. Introduction and Background 

 Background Information 
   

Applicant Chui Chi Cheng  

21 Broad Street, Leominster, HR6 8BT  

Representative N/K 

Type of application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

01/06/2013 

28 Days consultation 

28/06/2013 

 
    

Licence Application 
 

 The application for a variation to the premises licence has received representation and is 
brought before the committee for determination. 

 
 Summary of Application 

The application requests that: 
The condition attached to the licence which reads ‘The provision of a minimum of two SIA 
registered door supervisors on the premise from 2300 to 0030 hours every Friday and 
Saturday night’ be amended to read ‘The premises licence holder will employ SIA 
registered door supervisor(s) on a risk assessed basis’ 
 
The application also requests that the hours be extended from 0030 hours on a Friday and 
Saturday to 0130 hours.  

60



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 
 

 
Summary of Representations 

 A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 
 

Representation
[...]
pervisor).  

  (3)  Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the  
  application desires to contend—  

  (a)  that the licence ought not to have been granted, or  

  (b)  that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have  
   imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step  
   mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section,  

  he may appeal against the decision. 

  (4)  In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in  
   section 18(6). 

62



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 
 

 

 Section 9 states that any such appeal must be made to a Magistrates Court for the area in 
which the premises are situated within 21 days of notification of the decision. 

  

15. Risk Management 

15.1 None identified 

16. Consultees 

 Responsible authorities and persons living within the vicinity or with a business interest 
within the vicinity of the premises. 

 A copy of the application was served on the responsible authorities. This was backed up by 
an email sent to them by the Licensing Authority. 

 The notice of application was displayed on the premises prior to the start of the consultation 
period and for a period of 28 days. In addition, notice of the application was required to be 
published in a newspaper which was circulated within the vicinity of the premises. 

 The applicant has produced a copy of the advertisement which is correct. 

17. Appendices 

 a. Application Form 
 b. Local Authority Representation  
 c. Decision Notice  
 

18. Background Papers 

 Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber, 
 Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



 

 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 

(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\4\AI00031441\$ypruvnja.doc 

PREMISES Bromyard Kebab & Burger Shop 

LICENCE HOLDER Mr Isa Sorguica 

APPLICANT’S NAME Chief Constable Paul West 

APPLICATION TYPE Review of Premises Licence 

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor Brigadier P Jones CBE 

Councillor JW Hope MBE 

Councilor A Seldon 

DATE OF MEETING 9 May 2008 

 
Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Committee considered 
the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their 
agenda and the background papers.  
 
Prior to making their decision, the Members heard from PC Thomas, PC Meek and 
Mr Thorne, the Principal Trading Standards Officer, together with Mr Sorguica and Mr 
Graham, the premise licence holder and his representative. 
 
Having carefully considered those matters put before them, the Members of the 
Committee considered that in order to promote the Licensing Objectives that the 
application should be, and was determined as follows:- 
 
That the following additional conditions be imposed forthwith* upon the licence:- 
 

• The provision of a minimum of two SIA registered door supervisors on the 
premise from 2300 to 0030 hours every Friday and Saturday night. 

 
* Subject to Section 52(11) which states that a determination under this section does not have effect: 

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or  
(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of. 

 
That the Hours of Licensable Activity be forthwith varied as appearing in the table 
below:- 

HOURS OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITY 
 

 Late night refreshment Open to the public 

Sunday - Thursday No Change No Change 

Friday 2300 - 0030 1000 - 0030 

Saturday 2300 - 0030 1000 - 0030 

89



 

 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 

(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\4\AI00031441\$ypruvnja.doc 

 
 

 REASONS 
In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Licensing Policy, the Guidance issued pursuant 
to Section 182 of the Act,  together with the matters raised both orally and in the 
documents presented to the meeting. The Committee were cognisant of the fact that 
the Licence amounted to ‘property’ within the meaning of Article 1 to the First 
Protocol of the European Convention on Human Rights and considered that their 
decision was proportionate, having regard to all the matters put before them. The 
Members made their decision in order to promote the four licensing objectives, 
namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm.   
 
 
 
 
 

90


	Agenda
	
	LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 'MARMARIS KEBAB HOUSE, 21 UNION STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2BT'
	Marmaris - Police Representation
	Marmaris - Local Authority Representation
	Marmaris - Application Form
	Marmaris - Additional Police Representation
	Marmaris - Additional Papers - Police Warning Letter 30.04.12
	Marmaris - Additonal Papers - Letter Requesting Transfer 03.05.12
	Marmaris - Additional Papers - Warning Letter 22.10.12
	Marmaris - Additional Papers - Letter Confirming Surrender of Licence 27.12.12
	Marmaris - Additional Papers - Warning Letter 13.2.13
	Marmaris - Additional Papers - Warning Letter 20.4.13

	6 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 'BROMYARD KEBAB AND BURGER SHOP, 3 CRUXWELL STREET, BROMYARD, HR7 4EB.'
	Bromyard Kebab - Application Form
	Bromyard Kebab - Local Authority Representation
	Bromyard Kebab - Public Representation
	Decision Notice - Bromyard Kebab Review




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Wednesday 24 July 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Brig P Jones CBE and FM Norman 
 
  
16. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor PJ McCaull. 
 

18. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor Brig. P Jones CBE attended the meeting as a substitute for Councillor PJ McCaull. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

20. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 'MARMARIS KEBAB HOUSE, 21 
UNION STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2BT'   
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence at 59 Commercial 
Road, Hereford. 
 
The Chairman read out the guidance note and asked all parties to introduce themselves. He 
also heard any requests for an extension to the 10 minutes normally permitted for parties to 
make their representations. No requests were made. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented her report and drew Members’ attention to two errors 
within it. Firstly she requested that the reference to a police review be removed and also 
advised that under paragraph 9.3 the terminal time for licensed activity should be amended 
from 2:00 am to 1:30 am. She also noted that the applicant had not made reference to the 
non-standard timings within his advertisement and that therefore this part of the application 
could not be granted. 
 
James Mooney, representing West Mercia Police, addressed the Sub-Committee in objection 
to the application. He drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to a number of verbal and written 
warnings given to the applicant for opening past his licenced hours. He advised Members 
that the premises were very close to the Cumulative Impact Zone but was not inside it, as the 
Licensing Authority had stated. He gave Members detailed statistics regarding the high level 
of alcohol related crime and disorder in the area and requested that the application be 
refused. 
 
Fred Spriggs, representing the Licensing Authority, also addressed the Sub-Committee in 
objection to the application. He stated that he believed that the premises were inside the 
Cumulative Impact Zone although there was a stated case which also advised Councils to 



 

 

consider premises near to a CIZ. He gave members details of the previous licence at the 
premises which had been surrendered in December 2012 after the current applicant had 
failed to transfer the licence despite repeated requests from the Licensing Authority. He 
gave the Sub-Committee details of the breaches that had occurred at the premises with 
the most recent being on 20 April 2013. He confirmed that there had been no further 
breaches since April. He requested that if the Committee were minded to approve the 
application they considered appropriate conditions in order to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Bilge Kupeli attended the hearing as a translator for Murat Polat, the applicant. She 
advised that Mr Polat accepted what he had done wrong but did not understand the 
letters that he had received and could not afford to take appropriate legal advice. She 
advised the Sub-Committee that she had now translated all correspondence and he had 
a clearer understanding of his responsibilities. She added that this was Mr Polat’s first 
licence application and that she had assisted him over the last 6 weeks, hence why there 
had been no further breaches at the premises. 
 
Mr Mooney confirmed that the police had initially recommended conditions and that a 
letter had been received from Mr Polat on 11 March 2013 stating that he was happy to 
agree to these conditions. 
 
In response to a question from the Senior Litigator, Ms Kupeli advised that there would 
not be anyone employed in the shop who could speak English. 
 
In response to a question regarding the transfer of the licence, Mr Spriggs advised that 
there was a specific time that the transfer had to be completed by. In this case the 
transfer had not been done and the licence had expired. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. On its return the Senior Litigator read 
out the decision. The Sub-Committee voiced its concern that there would be no English 
speakers on the premises in case of an emergency. They noted that there was some 
disagreement as to whether the site was inside or outside of the Cumulative Impact 
Zone but stated that this had not had an impact on the decision made. Finally the Sub-
Committee stated that they could not consider the application for non-standard timings 
as the details had been omitted from the advertisement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the premises licence in respect of Marmaris Kebab House be granted 
subject to the following conditions. 
 
All conditions to be put in place prior to the premises opening after 11:00 pm on 
any night of the week. 
 

• CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of 
providing pictures of EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions 
particularly facial recognition. 

         
Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises. 

         
Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order, be correctly time 
and date stamped, recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered 
sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days and handed to Police on 
demand (provided that the police will allow reasonable time for the 
recording to be obtained in the event that the request for recordings is 
made at a time when the premises are closed. 

                 



 

 

The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure 
environment under the control of the DPS or other responsible named 
individual.  

        
In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises 
Licence holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact 
number 0300 333 3000 immediately. 

 
OR: 

 
• On Friday and Saturday nights from 11.00 pm, two SIA Licensed Door 

Supervisors will be employed at the premises until the termination of 
licensable activities. When employed externally door staff shall wear high 
visibility reflective jackets or vests. 

 
• An incident log must be kept at the premises, and made immediately 

available on request to an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of 
the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards 
Officer or the Police, which must record the following: 

 
        (a) all crimes reported to the venue 
         (b) all ejections of patrons 
         (c) any complaints received 
         (d) any incidents of disorder 
         (e) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
         (f) any faults in the CCTV system 
         (g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 

• Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be 
displayed at all exists to the premises requesting the public to respect the 
needs of local residents and to leave the premises quietly.  

     
• The Premises Licence holder will ensure that the area immediately outside 

the premises is regularly checked for litter during operating hours and at 
the end of operating hours and that any litter found is disposed of 
appropriately. 

 
• The Premises Licence Holder and staff will not permit alcohol to be 

consumed on the premises. 
 
 

21. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 'BROMYARD 
KEBAB AND BURGER SHOP, 3 CRUXWELL STREET, BROMYARD, HR7 4EB.'   
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a variation to a premises licence at 
Bromyard Kebab and Burger Shop, Bromyard.. 
 
The Chairman read out the guidance note and asked all parties to introduce themselves. 
He also heard any requests for an extension to the 10 minutes normally permitted for 
parties to make their representations. No requests were made. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented her report. 
 
Fred Spriggs, representing the Licensing Authority, addressed the Sub-Committee. He 
reminded Members of the circumstances that had led to the condition requiring SIA 
registered door staff if the premises was open after 11pm. He added that since the 
condition was imposed, the premises had not opened past 11pm so there was no 



 

 

evidence to suggest that it should be removed. He suggested that if the premises were 
to operate within their licence conditions for a period of six months there would be 
evidence to back up their application and the licensing authority may be more willing to 
support the variation. 
 
Mrs Chui Chi Cheng, the applicant, also addressed the Sub-Committee. She advised 
that the condition was added to the licence after an incident at the premises prior to her 
family taking over the business. She also advised the Sub-Committee that disorder in the 
area had reduced and that the condition was no longer relevant and that this view was 
also shared with the local police licensing officer. She went on to explain the steps that 
had been put in place to make the takeaway more family friendly and the steps taken to 
promote a better image. Regarding security she advised that a monitor had been 
installed in the premises so patrons could see that CCTV was in operation. She added 
that the cost of SIA door staff for a short period of time over the weekend was not viable. 
In response to the public representation that had been received, she noted that the 
concerns related to people exiting the nearby public houses and it was therefore not 
relevant. Regarding the issue raised regarding car parking, she stated that this was more 
of an issue in the daytime and that it was difficult to stop people parking on the road. 
 
In response to a question from the Licensing Officer, the applicant advised that she did 
not intend to open until 1:30 am every weekend but wanted the option of staying open 
later when there were events on in the town. She added that she would also employ SIA 
registered door staff on a risk assessed basis for these occasions. In response to a 
further question she noted that other premises in Bromyard closed at 12:30 am. 
 
In response to a final question from the Licensing Officer she noted that the premises did 
have CCTV when the incident occurred which had led to the condition being added. 
However she noted that at this time there was not a monitor in the premises showing 
people that the CCTV was active. She considered this to be a useful visual deterrent.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision. The Senior Litigator read out the 
decision and advised that the application had been approved subject to conditions 
regarding CCTV and SIA Staff employed on a risk assessed basis. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT: 
 
the application be granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable 
activities described in the report subject to the following conditions: 
 

• CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of 
providing pictures of EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions 
particularly facial recognition. 

         
Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises. 

         
Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order, be correctly time 
and date stamped, recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered 
sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days and handed to Police on 
demand (provided that the police will allow reasonable time for the 
recording to be obtained in the event that the request for recordings is 
made at a time when the premises are closed. 

                 
The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure 
environment under the control of the DPS or other responsible named 
individual.  



 

 

        
In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises 
Licence holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact 
number 0300 333 3000 immediately. 

 
• The Premises Licence Holder will employ SIA door staff at all times when 

risk assessments dictate door supervision to be necessary. 
 
the following condition to be removed from the licence: 
 

• The provision of two SIA registered door supervisors on the premise from 
2300 to 0030 hours every Friday and Saturday night. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm CHAIRMAN 


